
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft;

C Townsley Horsforth;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill

RICHMOND HILL SHOPPING MART - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR RICHMOND HILL 
SHOPPING MART. 9A UPPER 
ACCOMMODATION ROAD, CROSS GREEN, 
LEEDS, LS9 8RZ.

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the grant of a premises licence for Richmond Hill 
Shopping Mart. 9a Upper Accommodation Road, 
Cross Green, Leeds, LS9 8RZ.

3 - 86

7  City and 
Hunslet

CERTIFICATION OF FILM  - "ASPHYXIA

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application for 
the certification of a film to be shown at the Vue 
Cinema, 22 The Light, The Headrow, Leeds LS1 
8TL. The screening of “Asphyxia” will be on the 31 
January 2018 for 1 day only. 

87 - 
92

8  10.4(1, 
2)

PERSONAL LICENCE - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PERSONAL LICENCE FOR S J 
AHMED

To consider the report of the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration on an application made 
under section 117(1)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003 
for a Personal Licence in respect of Syed Jaber 
Ahmed. Members are required to consider this 
application due to the receipt to representations.

Please note that Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the 
report are regarded as exempt from publication 
under the provisions of Council Procedure rule 
10.4 (1 & 2)

93 - 
104

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated 
in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information 
would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will 
also be excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt 
information giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also 
be excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect 
their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that 
the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the 
reasons specified in Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 
condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders 
under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 23rd January 2018 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Richmond Hill 
Shopping Mart 9A Upper Accommodation Road, Cross Green, Leeds, LS9 8RZ 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Teraza Yosef, for 
Richmond Hill Shopping Mart 9A Upper Accommodation Road, Cross Green, Leeds, LS9 
8RZ.  
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities. 
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

 Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 378 5029 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 2 

3 The application 

3.1 The applicant’s name is Teraza Yosef, . 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Teraza Yosef 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale by retail of alcohol  
 
Monday to Thursday  07:40 - 23:00 
Friday     07:40 - 23:59  
Saturday     10:30 - 23:00  
Sunday      11:00 - 16:30 
 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority. Any representation may be negotiated prior to the 
hearing.  In this instance the operating schedule has been amended to include the 
measures agreed with West Yorkshire Police Appendix C. 

Other representations 

6.3 The application has attracted representations from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation). 

6.4 The licensing authority is in receipt of 24 individual letters of objection, a petition 
containing 70 signatures and a letter from the ward councilor, all of which are 
opposed to this application on the grounds of Crime and Disorder, Protection of 
Children from Harm and Prevention of Public Nuisance.     

6.5 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
M
[...]
t: Certification of Film "Asphyxia"

Executive Summary

To advise Members of an Application for the certification of film to be shown at the Vue
Cinema, 22The Light, The Headrow, Leeds LS1 8TL. The screening will be on the 31

January 2018 for 1 day only.

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for the certification of
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification)
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them
when considering an application for the certification of films.

2.0 Background information

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At
present there are a total of 7 cinemas licensed in the Leeds District.

The majority of films shown in Cinemas will carry a Certificate from the BBFC the
categories of which are as follows:

Category'U' Passed for general exhibition

1

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

lf relevant, name of Ward: City & Hunslet

IYes nruo

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

I Yes X tlo

ls the decision eligible for Call-ln? n Yes X t'lo

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

lf relevant, Access to lnformation Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

E Yes X t'lo

2.2

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



Category'PG' Passed for general exhibition but parents/guardians are
advised that the film contains materials they might prefer
children under fifteen years not to see.

Category '12' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
twelve years and over. When a programme includes a
'12' film, no persons under twelve years can be
admitted.

Calegory'12a' Passed as suitable for children under the age of 12 if
accompanied by an adult.

Category'15' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to persons of
fifteen years and over. when a programme includes a
'15'film, no persons under fifteen years can be
admitted.

Category '18' Passed as suitable only for exhibition to adults. When
a programme includes an'18; film no persons under
the age of eighteen years can be admitted.

2.3 ln addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the Licensing Authority has a
duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is
absent of a Certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The
Licensing Authority may also reject or modify a film which has received a
Certificate from the BBFC.

3.0 Main lssues

3.'t Application has been received to have a film certified by the Licensing Sub
Committee.

3.2 Details of the film which requires certification including a brief synopsis and a
recommended category in line with the BBFC classifications is attached at
Appendix A for Members information.

3.3 The promoter of the film will not attend the hearing

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

The film is to be shown at the Vue Cinema,22 The Light, The Headrow, Leeds
LS1 BTL which has the benefit of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003 with the provision of films.

History

This is the first time this film has been screened in the Leeds City Council area

lmplications for council policy and governance

There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of

2

5.1

Page 88



6.0

6.1

7.0

determining this application

Legal and resource implications

The applicant can appeal any decision made by committee. Any appeal would be to
the Magistrates Court.

Recommendations

7.1 Members are requested io consider this request for the certification of the film as
attached hereto.

7.2 Members may take the decision to view the film prior to the issue of a
certificate

8.0 Options available to Members

The Licensing Authority has a duty to create conditions or restrictions, and does
have the authority to categories a film which is absent of a Certificate from the
BBFC.

.)Page 89



Page 90



Appendix A

Asphyxia

Synopsis

Sahra (Elnaz Shakerdoost) is a nurse at a psychiatric asylum. Massoud (Navid
Mohammadzadeh) brings his wife to be admitted to the hospital. When Sahra meets
Massoud's wife she notices that she's not ill and ... ...

The film contains no strong language and as an lranian film does not contain sexual
references, nudity or violence.

Taking BBFC categorisations into account we rate the film a 12A or 15

4
Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   23rd January 2018 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a personal licence for Syed Jaber Ahmed 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity or cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in? 
 Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No 

If ‘yes’, access to information procedure rule number:  
 
9.2(b) and 10.4.1 and 10.4.2.  The appendices are also exempt under Regulation 14 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 Hearings Regulations 2005 (SI 2005 No 44)  
 
Appendix number: A and B only 

Summary of main issues  

This report informs members of an application for the grant of a personal licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“The Act”) in respect of Syed Jaber Ahmed.  The application has 
attracted a representation from West Yorkshire Police and so is brought to a hearing of 
the Licensing Subcommittee for determination. 
 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 117(1)(a) of the 

Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a Personal Licence in respect of Syed Jaber 
Ahmed. 

 
1.2  Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt to 

 representations. 
 
2 The application 
 
2.1 An application has been made by Syed Jaber Ahmed for a personal licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by the licensing authority on 
11th December 2017  and West Yorkshire Police was consulted on 11th December 
2017. 

 
2.2 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

 Report author: Mrs Emma White 

Tel: 0113 378 5029  

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



 
3 Relevant Representations 
 
3.1 This application attracted a representation from West Yorkshire Police which is 

attached at Appendix B. 
 
4 Access to Information 
 
4.1 Appendices A and B contain confidential information and are exempt from 

publication under the council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  In addition 
the information is exempt from publication under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5 Equality and diversity implications 
 
5.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 

diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in accordance 
with the crime and disorder licensing objective as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 
6 Options available to members 
 
6.1 The licensing sub-committee must take either of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the prevention of crime and disorder: 
 

 Grant as requested 

 Reject the application 
 
6.2 Members of the Licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not reject 

this application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It must be 
appropriate for the prevention of crime and disorder. 

 
7 Background Papers 
 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003. 

 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 

Page 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to  Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to  Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Richmond Hill Shopping Mart - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Richmond Hill Shopping Mart. 9a Upper Accommodation Road, Cross Green, Leeds, LS9 8RZ.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7 Certification of Film  - "Asphyxia
	Appendix A

	8 Personal Licence - Application for the grant of a personal licence for S J Ahmed
	Appendix A to be pinked
	Appendix B to be pinked




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors M Harland and C Townsley 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – Councillor B Selby was elected Chair of the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:- 

 
(a) Appendices A and B of the report referred to in minute 7 both in terms of 

Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) and the 
Licensing Procedure Rules, and on the grounds that it is not in the public 
interest to disclose the contents as the information relates to an individual and 
that person would not reasonably expect their personal information or 
discussions thereon to be in the public domain.  

(b) To note that the press and public will also be excluded from that part of the 
hearing where Members deliberate the application as it is in the public interest 
to allow the Members to have full and frank debate on the matter, as allowed 
under the provisions of the Licensing Procedure Rules 

 
4 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however in 
respect of Richmond Hill Shopping Mart, the applicant provided additional 
documentation on the day of the hearing (minute 8 refers) which included a 
petition and letters in support of the application. 

 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 No declarations were made. 
 
6 Certification of Film  - "Asphyxia  

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration advised the 
Sub-Committee of an application for the certification of a film entitled 
“Asphyxia” proposed to be shown at The Vue cinema, The Light, The 
Headrow, Leeds LS1 on 31st January 2018 for one day only. 

 
The report outlined the Licensing Authority’s duty under Section 20 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of films that do not currently 



Final minutes 

have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification) certification. The BBFC 
certificate categories were listed at paragraph 2.2 of the submitted report. 

 
Members were provided with a brief synopsis of the film and a recommended 
category in line with the BBFC classifications at Appendix A of the submitted 
report. Members also received a link to view the film. The Principal Licensing 
Officer informed the Sub Committee that Cardiff Licensing Authority had 
recently granted the film a 12A certificate. 

 
The Licensing Sub Committee considered the certification of the films as 
attached at appendix A of the submitted report. 
RESOLVED – That the film entitled “Asphyxia” be categorised as 12A. 

 
7 Personal Licence - Application for the grant of a personal licence for S J 
 Ahmed  

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report on an 
application made under Section 117(1)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
grant of a Personal Licence for Mr S J Ahmed. The Sub-Committee was 
required to consider the application due to the receipt of a representation from 
West Yorkshire Police (WYP). 

 
The following were present at the Hearing:- 
Syed J Ahmed – The Applicant; and Ms Begum 
Mr B Patterson and Sergeant M Maynard – WYP 

 
The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy; had 
read the application and representations prior to the hearing. The Chair 
informed all present that the Sub Committee did not feel that sufficient 
information had been supplied in the representation for Members to determine 
the application at this hearing.  

 
In response, WYP highlighted the implications of the progressing Data 
Protection Bill and the General Data Protection Regulations (due to be 
implemented in May 2018) on the ability of WYP to provide full disclosure. 

 
The Chair provided direction on the information to be provided to a future 
hearing. As a result the Sub Committee 
RESOLVED – That the application be adjourned until 6th February 2018. 

 
8 Richmond Hill Shopping Mart - Application for the grant of a Premises 
 Licence for Richmond Hill Shopping Mart. 9a Upper Accommodation 
 Road, Cross Green, Leeds, LS9 8RZ.  

The Sub Committee considered the report of the Head of Elections, Licensing 
and Registration on an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for the 
premises known as ‘Richmond Hill Shopping Mart’, 9A Upper Accommodation 
Road, Leeds LS9. The application was for the sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises as follows: 
Monday to Thursday 07:40 until 23:00 
Friday    07:40 until 23:59 



Final minutes 

Saturday   10:30 until 23:00 
Sunday   11:00 until 16:30 

 
A representation had been received from West Yorkshire Police; however 
agreements had been reached with the applicant prior to the hearing. As 
such, the premises operating schedule had been amended to include the 
agreed measures as set out in Appendix C of the submitted report. 

 
Representations had also been received from members of the public – a 
petition of approximately 90 signatures and 23 individual representations, 
including one from local ward Councillor A Khan. 

 
Mrs Tereza Yousef the applicant attended the hearing with her husband Mr 
Yohannes Mehrteab. Also in attendance were Ms E Foster who had created 
the petition and Ms R Cawley – a signatory of the petition, along with 5 other 
petition signatories. Dr Srivastava; Ms W Thompson; Ms E Thompson and 
Councillor A Khan who had all written individual representations were also in 
attendance, accompanied by 4 other members of the public to observe the 
hearing. Not all of the members of the public who had submitted a 
representation attended the hearing, the Sub Committee therefore resolved to 
take their written representation into consideration and proceed with the 
hearing. 

 
Just prior to the hearing, the applicant produced 3 individual letters of 
representation and a petition which included approximately 206 signatures in 
support of the application. This documentation was taken into consideration 
by the Sub Committee, with the agreement of all present. Additional pages 
from the petition objecting to the application were also supplied to the hearing 
as these had been omitted from the papers. 

 
Mr Y Mehrteab addressed the Sub Committee and read a statement on behalf 
of his wife – the applicant. This explained that they already operated the 
premises as a small supermarket, providing products for the local Eritrean 
community. Some of their customers had asked to purchase alcohol and this 
was the reason for the application being made. 

 
Mr Mehrteab explained that the petition and letters of objection had been 
started by Mr Sandaal, who operated ‘Sandaal News’ at 19A Upper 
Accommodation Road which did sell alcohol. He felt that this objection was 
not based on the licensing objectives but on Mr Sandaal’s wish to retain a 
monopoly over alcohol sales in the area.  

 
Responding to concerns expressed in the written submissions about a 
possible increase of crime & disorder and anti-social behaviour should this 
application be granted; Mr Mehrteab noted that although Sandaal News had 
operated in the area since November 2005, WYP had not identified an 
increase alcohol related incidents; and had not indicated that the grant of this 
application would lead to an increase in crime. Mr Mehrteab also referred to 
recent crime figures for the area. Mr Mehrteab also noted that Leeds City 
Council championed diversity and equality within communities and expressed 



Final minutes 

his concern that refusing this application could imply some communities 
received preferential treatment over others. 

 
Mr Mehrteab assured the Sub Committee that, if this application was granted, 
the applicant would ensure full compliance with the licensing regulations. 
Additionally, he noted that the Premise Licence for Sandaal News had been 
granted with some restrictions (opening hours) and offered to accept similar 
restrictions to this requested licence. In response to questions, Mr Mehrteab 
confirmed that the following: 

 Customers had signed the petition in support of the application in-store 

 The requested 07:40 hours start time would allow sales of alcohol to the early 
morning trade 

 It was their intention to extend the opening hours of the shop to match the 
requested hours for the sale of alcohol 

 
The Sub Committee then heard from three representatives of members of the 
public and a local ward Councillor.  

 
Ms E Foster explained the shop was situated close to an existing residential 
home for older people and one being built; and spoke of her concerns 
regarding the shop attracting groups of young people congregating outside 
the premises late into the night. She reported on her experience of people 
drinking alcohol sat on her garden wall and that the bus shelter on the street, 
which was used by school children/school buses, was littered with empty 
alcohol bottles. The Richmond Hill area was densely populated, especially 
with children and older people who were the most vulnerable and 
impressionable members of the community. She stated that she felt the area 
was already well served with outlets selling alcohol. She noted that both 
Mount St Mary’s school and the local Care Home had submitted letters of 
objection. Anti-social behaviour was a real concern in the area and another off 
licence would add pressure to the resources already being used to tackle it.  

 
Dr Srivastava addressed the meeting regarding his concern that where there 
was alcohol there was trouble. He particularly highlighted safeguarding of 
children as his topmost concern and his belief that there was no need for an 
additional outlet for alcohol sales in the area. 

 
Ms R Cawley expressed concern about the possibility of the store attracting 
youths from other areas visiting the locality late at night and disturbing 
residents. She also explained she had a disabled daughter who had just 
started to go to the shops alone; having to walk past groups of youths outside 
of this premises would upset her and impact on her confidence. 

 
Local ward Councillor A Khan then addressed the Sub Committee, 
highlighting the strength of feeling amongst local residents. He reiterated that 
this premises was not far away from Richmond Hill Community Centre which 
facilitated a number of local community groups and services. Richmond Hill 
also was one of the most deprived areas in Leeds for children. He also 
reported on an incident whereby the applicant was attacked and how, with the 
help of local ward councillors, this had been tackled. 



Final minutes 

 
In response to questions from the Sub Committee, the following information 
was supplied: 

 A local boxing club was located two doors away from Sandaal News and 
above the existing parade of shops. It was thought that boxing club members 
did not currently buy alcohol from Sandaal News as it was out of the way but 
that young people attending the Club might shop at Richmond Hill Shopping 
Mart if the licence was granted. 

 Groups of youths currently congregated in the area and extra resources had 
been put in place in the locality to tackle this 

 It was not known where the youths who had sat on Ms Fosters wall had 
purchased their alcohol  

 Residents were unhappy at the request for 23:00 hours closing, however it 
was noted that Sandaal News had a premises licence until 23:00 hours. 
Residents reported that it actually closed at 18:00 hours and 12:00 noon on 
Sunday, through local agreement 

 The petition objecting to the application had been placed within Sandaal News 
for patrons to sign. 

 
Mr Mehrteab responded to the comments made by the objectors stating that 
all the concerns made in opposition to this application should also apply to the 
other local shop. He commented that none of the letters of objection identified 
any specific incidents of crime and disorder, but expressed concern over what 
might happen. In conclusion, Mr Mehrteab reiterated that the applicant would 
be happy to accept the same conditions as those attached to the Premises 
Licence for Sandaal News. 

 
The Sub Committee carefully considered the application and the written 
submissions contained in the report. Members noted the weight of local 
residents feeling both in opposition and support for the application. The Sub 
Committee had regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 102 Guidance 
and the Statement of Licensing policy. Members were conscious that WYP 
had withdrawn their representation on the understanding that the measures 
agreed with the applicant to address the crime and disorder licensing 
objective would form part of the operating schedule for the premises should 
the application be granted. 

 
Members reiterated that they could only consider the application against the 
licensing objectives and that commercial considerations were not matters 
which could be taken into account. 

 
The Sub Committee heard that, during discussions outside of the hearing, the 
applicant and local ward Councillor A Khan had considered any agreement 
that could be reached between the parties, particularly in respect of the hours 
of operation of the premises licence; and the applicant had also stated their 
intention to work with the community. 

 
RESOLVED – To grant the application in the following terms 
Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
Monday to Saturday  08:00 until 23:00 hours 



Final minutes 

Sunday   10:00 until 22:30 hours 
 

 The measures agreed between West Yorkshire Police and the applicant will 
be included as conditions within the Operating Schedule for the premises. 

  
  


